
The University of Massachusetts - The University was established in 1863 as the Massachusetts 
Agricultural College, located at Amherst.  It became known as the Massachusetts  State College in 
1932 and in 1947 became the University of Massachusetts. The Worcester and Boston campuses 
were established in 1962 and 1964, respectively.  The Lowell and Dartmouth campuses (previously 
the University of Lowell and Southeastern Massachusetts University, respectively) were consoli-
dated into the University under Chapter 142 of the Acts of 1991. The University is governed by 
a single Board of Trustees composed of 19 voting members and three non-voting members. The 
President of the University (located in Boston) oversees the five-campus system, and each campus 
has its own Chancellor.

UMass Amherst - The flagship, public land-grant campus of the state’s public higher education 
system, UMass Amherst is a major research institution enrolling more than 25,000 students from 
all 50 states and nearly 100 countries. UMass Amherst has achieved a reputation for excellence 
in a number of disciplines; its breadth of academic offerings; and its leadership role in teaching, 
research, and public service in the Commonwealth. Its 10 schools and colleges offer six associate’s 
degrees, 87 undergraduate majors, 73 master’s and 52 doctoral programs. Research activities total 
more than $140 million a year. Located on 1,463 acres in the scenic Pioneer Valley of western 
Massachusetts, the campus provides a rich cultural environment  in a rural setting close to major 
urban centers. As a member of the Five College consortium, the University shares a mutually 
rewarding relationship with students from Amherst, Hampshire, Mount Holyoke, and Smith 
colleges.

UMass Boston - Established in 1964, UMass Boston prides itself on providing challenging  teach-
ing, distinguished research, and extensive public service to Boston and the Commonwealth. The 
campus, overlooking Boston Harbor, offers 80 undergraduate degree programs, 63 master’s and 
graduate certificate programs, 14 doctoral programs, and 12 undergraduate certificate programs 
through its six colleges, the McCormack Graduate School of Policy Studies, and the Division of 
Corporate, Continuing, and Distance Education. UMass Boston serves the most diverse student 
population in New England. As a leading urban institution that sponsors 39 research centers and 
institutes, UMass Boston contributes substantially to public policy discussion and formulation in 
areas such as economic development, education reform, environmental affairs, social services, and 
health care. UMass Boston is integral to the City and its neighborhoods, reaching out through 
partnerships with the Boston Public Schools, local businesses, community organizations, and 
youth sports.

UMass Dartmouth - A vibrant public university actively engaged in personalized teaching and 
innovative research, and acting as an intellectual catalyst for regional economic, social, and cul-
tural development, UMass Dartmouth has an enrollment of more than 8,700 students in more 
than 40 undergraduate and 25 graduate programs (including four at the Ph.D. level) offered by the 
College of Arts and Sciences, the Charlton College of Business, the College of Engineering, the 
College of Nursing, the College of Visual and Performing Arts, and the School for Marine Science 
and Technology. The main campus, designed by the eminent architect Paul Rudolph, is located 
on 710 acres in North Dartmouth. Other university sites include the Center for  Marine Science 
and Technology on the waterfront in New Bedford, the Advanced Technology and Manufacturing 
Center in Fall River, the Star Store Arts Campus in New Bedford, and professional and continuing 
education centers in Fall River and New Bedford. At UMass Dartmouth, the scholarly research 
and creative activities of faculty and graduate students are interwoven with the undergraduate 
experience.

UMass Lowell - Internationally recognized for its excellence in science and engineering, UMass 
Lowell is a leader in nanotechnology and nanomanufacturing, biomanufacturing, bioinformatics, 
and advanced materials. The campus offers 15 doctoral, 29 master’s, and 38 bachelor’s degree pro-
grams in science, engineering, health, humanities, social sciences, fine arts, education, and manage-
ment. Signature programs include sound recording technology, plastics engineering, economic and 
social development of regions, and community health and sustainability. The campus maintains 
partnerships with businesses, health care providers, school systems, non-profit organizations, 
and government offices that enrich educational experience, research, and public service. UMass 
Lowell’s  research activities total more than $29 million.

UMass Worcester - A world-renowned institution in primary care medical education and  biomedi-
cal research, UMass Worcester is one of the fastest-growing academic health science centers in the 
country. The campus is home to three schools: the School of Medicine, the Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences, and the Graduate School of Nursing; a $191 million research enterprise; and 
a range of public service initiatives throughout the Commonwealth. UMass Worcester offers four 
master’s degree programs and 11 doctoral degree programs and, with its clinical partner UMass 
Memorial Health Care, provides general and specialized medical  care to residents of central 
Massachusetts. In 2006, UMass Medical School’s Craig C. Mello, Ph.D., was co-recipient of the 
Nobel Prize in Physiology or Medicine.

UMassOnline - The University of Massachusetts’ online education consortium delivers accredited, 
online programs from UMass Amherst, Boston, Dartmouth, Lowell, and UMass Medical School. 
Online programs embody the same academic quality and rigor as their classroom  counterparts 
and are fully accredited (NEASC) and nationally recognized. Online programs span the broad 
range of academic disciplines for which UMass is known: education, IT, nursing, public  health, 
management, criminal justice, hospitality and tourism, and the liberal arts. Annually, UMassOnline 
delivers 45 graduate, undergraduate, and non-credit degrees and certificates, as well as 800 online 
courses to diverse, geographically dispersed learners.

FACTS 2006-2007

Tuition & 
Mand 

Fees 
Resident

70
140

–
29
3

242
 

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

DEGREES CONFERRED (2006-2007)

Associate’s/ 
Certificate 

* CAGS = Certificate of Advanced Graduate Studies

TOTAL
Doctorate/

MD 
Master’s/ 
CAGS*  Bachelor’s

1,189
686
249
480

38
2,642

253
21
4

93
117
488

4,038
1,606
1,153
1,294

–
8,091

5,550
2,453
1,406
1,896

158
11,463

* Per 9 credit load
** Includes Telecommunications Charges

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell*
Worcester
    Biomed  
    Medical 
    Nursing
     

$9,595
$8,546
$8,309
$8,444

UNDERGRADUATE

GRADUATE

Total 
T&F 

and R&B 
Resident 

Room 
&

Board**

Tuition & 
Mand 

Fees 
Non-Res

Total 
T&F 

and R&B 
Non-Res

ANNUAL STUDENTS COSTS (Fall 2006)
Tuition & Mandatory Fees

$6,582
$14,062

$8,350
$22,508

$9,882
$9,828
$9,446
$7,969

$19,317
$19,977
$17,809
$19,714

 $6,989
NA  

$8,893
$6,520

$16,584
NA  

$17,202
$14,964

 

$18,906
$19,989
$17,809
$15,753

$6,989
NA  

$8,893
$6,520

$16,871
NA  

$18,339
$14,489

 
$13,798

NA

$15,566
$32,980

NA  
NA  

NA  
NA  

$26,306
NA  

$26,702
$26,234

$25,895
NA  

$26,702
$22,273

NA  
NA  

NA  
NA  

NA  
NA  

NA  
NA  

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

NOTE: Continuing Education numbers are folded into undergraduate and graduate numbers.

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT (Fall 2006)

19,823
9,246
7,626
8,649

NA
45,344

Undergraduate

25,593
12,362
8,756

11,208
1,020

58,939

5,770
3,116
1,130
2,559
1,020

13,595

Graduate TOTAL 

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

NOTE: Continuing Education numbers are folded into undergraduate and graduate numbers.

FULL-TIME & PART-TIME ENROLLMENT (Fall 2006)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE

7.0%
37.5%
13.5%
31.8%

NA
19.0%

62.9%
70.7%
67.8%
69.9%

4.8%
62.0%

93.0%
62.5%
86.5%
68.2%

NA
81.0%

37.1%
29.3%
32.2%
30.1%
95.2%
38.0%

% Part-Time% Full-Time % Part-Time% Full-Time

79.8%
88.9%
95.0%
88.3%

NA
85.8%

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

STUDENT RESIDENCY (Fall 2006)
Massachusetts Residents as a Percent of Total Enrollment

71.0%
85.5%
90.8%
84.4%
74.0%
79.6%

40.6%
75.5%
62.6%
70.9%
74.0%
58.6%

Undergraduate Graduate TOTAL 

107,211
44,139
29,949
37,826
2,124

221,249

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

Resident

ALUMNI RESIDENCY (Fall 2006)

203,934
56,908
42,180
60,753
3,618

367,393

96,723
12,769
12,231
22,927
1,494

146,144

Non-
Resident TOTAL 

4,190
974

1,592
1,234

NA
7,990

ADMISSIONS (Fall 2006)
Number of Incoming Matriculated Undergraduate Students

First-time
Freshmen

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

5,263
2,477
2,032
1,971

NA
11,743

1,073
1,503

440
737
NA

3,753

Transfers TOTAL 

 -Trad Path
 -GEP Path



1,194    1,506       1,957         4,657
   291       171          204            666
1,485    1,677       2,161         5,323
   
   435       603          404         1,442
   380       188          336            904
   815       791          740         2,346
   
   359       335          364         1,058
   225         55            12            292
   584       390          376         1,350
   
   405       479          242         1,126
   411         25            10            446
   816       504          252         1,572
   
   939    2,540       1,243         4,722
   119       163          282            564
1,058    2,703       1,525         5,286
   
       0       294            18            312
       2         42              6              50
       2       336            24            362
   
3,332    5,757       4,228       13,317
1,428       644          850         2,922
4,760    6,401       5,078       16,239

Invention Disclosures 
Licenses Completed 
License Revenue 

$140,184,000
$22,347,000
$20,389,000
$29,383,000

$191,659,000
$403,962,000

Stephen P. Tocco, Chairman, Reading
Robert J. Manning, Vice Chairman, Swampscott
Robert K. Sheridan, J.D., Vice Chairman, Hingham
Alfred J. Albano, Student, Worcester
John A. Armstrong, Ph.D., Amherst
Lawrence F. Boyle, J.D., Milton
Jennifer C. Braceras, J.D., Concord
Matthew E. Carlin, Sudbury
Christine K. Cassel, M.D., Philadelphia, PA
John A. DiBiaggio, D.D.S., Snowmass Village, CO
Tamara E. Endich, Student, Dartmouth
Ruben J. King-Shaw, Jr., Carlisle
Aleksandar Kulenovic, Student, Boston
Richard J. Lawton,  J.D., North Easton
Marisha W. Leiblum, Student, Amherst
Kenneth A. MacAfee, II, D.M.D., Needham
Heather M. Makrez, Student, Lowell
Robert B. McCarthy, Watertown
William T. O’Shea, Basking Ridge, NJ
Janet D. Pearl, M.D., Wellesley
Alda Rego Weathers, Attleboro
Karl E. White, Boston
      

John V. Lombardi, Ph.D.
UMass Amherst
Whitmore Building
Amherst, MA 01003
413-545-2211

Jean F. MacCormack, Ed.D.
UMass Dartmouth
285 Old Westport Road
N. Dartmouth, MA 02747
508-999-8004

Aaron Lazare, M.D.
UMass Worcester
55 Lake Avenue North
Worcester, MA 01655
508-856-8100

www.umass.edu
www.umb.edu
www.umassd.edu
www.uml.edu
www.umassmed.edu
www.UMassOnline.net

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
TOTAL

RESEARCH EXPENDITURES (FY 2006)

TECHNOLOGY COMMERCIALIZATION (FY 2006)

EMPLOYEES (Fall 2006 Headcount)

141
43

$27,183,583

Amherst

Boston

Dartmouth

Lowell

Worcester

System

TOTAL

Faculty 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

full-time 
part-time  

Total 

Jack M. Wilson, Ph.D.
President
617-287-7000

James R. Julian, J.D.
Executive Vice President
617-287-7000

Marcellette G. Williams, Ph.D.
Senior VP, Academic &
Student Affairs &
International Relations
617-287-7137

Thomas J. Chmura
VP, Economic Development
617-287-7191

David J. Gray
VP, Information Services &
Chief Information Officer
CEO, UMass Online
617-287-7000
508-856-5203

Stephen W. Lenhardt
VP, Management &
Fiscal Affairs/Treasurer 
617-287-7010

J. Keith Motley, Ph.D.
VP, Business, Marketing
& Public Affairs
617-287-7149

Lawrence T. Bench, J.D.
Interim General Counsel
617-287-7030

Michael F. Collins, M.D.
UMass Boston
100 Morrissey Blvd.
Boston, MA 02125
617-287-6800

David J. MacKenzie, J.D.
Interim
UMass Lowell
One University Avenue
Lowell, MA 01854
978-934-2201

Amherst
Boston
Dartmouth
Lowell
Worcester
UMassOnline

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
(as of September, 2006)

OFFICERS of the 
UNIVERSITY

CHANCELLORS

CONTACT  MAIN
NUMBER

ADMISSIONS  PUBLIC 
AFFAIRS

FACTS 2006-2007

TOTALClassified Professional 

WEBSITE

413-545-0111       413-545-0222       413-545-0444
617-287-5000       617-287-6100       617-287-5315
508-999-8000       508-999-8605       508-999-8765
978-934-4000       978-934-3930       978-934-3220
508-856-8989       508-856-2323       508-856-2000
508-856-5203       508-856-5203       508-856-1030

 Amherst  •  Boston  •  Dartmouth  •  Lowell  •  Worcester

FACTS 
2006-2007

Access To Excellence

Office of the President
University of Massachusetts

225 Franklin Street
Boston, MA 02110

617-287-7000
www.massachusetts.edu


