FACTS 2006-2007

The University of Massachusetts - The University was established in 1863 as the Massachusetts Agricultural College, located at Amherst. It became known as the Massachusetts State College in 1932 and in 1947 became the University of Massachusetts. The Worcester and Boston campuses were established in 1962 and 1964, respectively. The Lowell and Dartmouth campuses (previously the University of Lowell and Southeastern Massachusetts University, respectively) were consolidated into the University under Chapter 142 of the Acts of 1991. The University is governed by a single Board of Trustees composed of 19 voting members and three non-voting members. The President of the University (located in Boston) oversees the five-campus system, and each campus has its own Chancellor.

UMass Amherst - The flagship, public land-grant campus of the state's public higher education system, UMass Amherst is a major research institution enrolling more than 25,000 students from all 50 states and nearly 100 countries. UMass Amherst has achieved a reputation for excellence in a number of disciplines; its breadth of academic offerings; and its leadership role in teaching, research, and public service in the Commonwealth. Its 10 schools and colleges offer six associate's degrees, 87 undergraduate majors, 73 master's and 52 doctoral programs. Research activities total more than \$140 million a year. Located on 1,463 acres in the scenic Pioneer Valley of western Massachusetts, the campus provides a rich cultural environment in a rural setting close to major urban centers. As a member of the Five College consortium, the University shares a mutually rewarding relationship with students from Amherst, Hampshire, Mount Holyoke, and Smith colleges.

UMass Boston - Established in 1964, UMass Boston prides itself on providing challenging teaching, distinguished research, and extensive public service to Boston and the Commonwealth. The campus, overlooking Boston Harbor, offers 80 undergraduate degree programs, 63 master's and graduate certificate programs, 14 doctoral programs, and 12 undergraduate certificate programs through its six colleges, the McCormack Graduate School of Policy Studies, and the Division of Corporate, Continuing, and Distance Education. UMass Boston serves the most diverse student population in New England. As a leading urban institution that sponsors 39 research centers and institutes, UMass Boston contributes substantially to public policy discussion and formulation in areas such as economic development, education reform, environmental affairs, social services, and health care. UMass Boston is integral to the City and its neighborhoods, reaching out through partnerships with the Boston Public Schools, local businesses, community organizations, and vouth sports.

UMass Dartmouth - A vibrant public university actively engaged in personalized teaching and innovative research, and acting as an intellectual catalyst for regional economic, social, and cultural development, UMass Dartmouth has an enrollment of more than 8,700 students in more than 40 undergraduate and 25 graduate programs (including four at the Ph.D. level) offered by the College of Arts and Sciences, the Charlton College of Business, the College of Engineering, the College of Nursing, the College of Visual and Performing Arts, and the School for Marine Science and Technology. The main campus, designed by the eminent architect Paul Rudolph, is located on 710 acres in North Dartmouth. Other university sites include the Center for Marine Science and Technology on the waterfront in New Bedford, the Advanced Technology and Manufacturing Center in Fall River, the Star Store Arts Campus in New Bedford, and professional and continuing education centers in Fall River and New Bedford. At UMass Dartmouth, the scholarly research and creative activities of faculty and graduate students are interwoven with the undergraduate experience.

UMass Lowell - Internationally recognized for its excellence in science and engineering, UMass Lowell is a leader in nanotechnology and nanomanufacturing, biomanufacturing, bioinformatics, and advanced materials. The campus offers 15 doctoral, 29 master's, and 38 bachelor's degree programs in science, engineering, health, humanities, social sciences, fine arts, education, and manage ment. Signature programs include sound recording technology, plastics engineering, economic and social development of regions, and community health and sustainability. The campus maintains partnerships with businesses, health care providers, school systems, non-profit organizations. and government offices that enrich educational experience, research, and public service. UMass Lowell's research activities total more than \$29 million.

UMass Worcester - A world-renowned institution in primary care medical education and biomedical research. UMass Worcester is one of the fastest-growing academic health science centers in the country. The campus is home to three schools: the School of Medicine, the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, and the Graduate School of Nursing; a \$191 million research enterprise; and a range of public service initiatives throughout the Commonwealth. UMass Worcester offers four master's degree programs and 11 doctoral degree programs and, with its clinical partner UMass Memorial Health Care, provides general and specialized medical care to residents of central Massachusetts. In 2006, UMass Medical School's Craig C. Mello, Ph.D., was co-recipient of the Nobel Prize in Physiology or Medicine.

UMassOnline - The University of Massachusetts' online education consortium delivers accredited, online programs from UMass Amherst, Boston, Dartmouth, Lowell, and UMass Medical School. Online programs embody the same academic quality and rigor as their classroom counterparts and are fully accredited (NEASC) and nationally recognized. Online programs span the broad range of academic disciplines for which UMass is known: education, IT, nursing, public health, management, criminal justice, hospitality and tourism, and the liberal arts. Annually, UMassOnline delivers 45 graduate, undergraduate, and non-credit degrees and certificates, as well as 800 online courses to diverse, geographically dispersed learners.

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT (Fall 2006)

	Undergraduate	Graduate	TOTAL
Amherst	19,823	5,770	25,593
Boston	9,246	3,116	12,362
Dartmouth	7,626	1,130	8,756
Lowell	8,649	2,559	11,208
Worcester	NA	1,020	1,020
TOTAL	45,344	13,595	58,939

NOTE: Continuing Education numbers are folded into undergraduate and graduate numbers.

FULL-TIME & PART-TIME ENROLLMENT (Fall 2006)							
	UNDERG	<u>RADUATE</u>	GRA	DUATE			
	% Full-Time	% Part-Time	% Full-Time	% Part-Time			
Amherst	93.0%	7.0%	37.1%	62.9%			
Boston	62.5%	37.5%	29.3%	70.7%			
Dartmouth	86.5%	13.5%	32.2%	67.8%			
Lowell	68.2%	31.8%	30.1%	69.9%			
Worcester	NA	NA	95.2%	4.8%			
TOTAL	81.0%	19.0%	38.0%	62.0%			

NOTE: Continuing Education numbers are folded into undergraduate and graduate numbers.

STUDENT RESIDENCY (Fall 2006) Massachusetts Residents as a Percent of Total Enrollment

	Undergraduate	Graduate	TOTAL
Amherst	79.8%	40.6%	71.0%
Boston	88.9%	75.5%	85.5%
Dartmouth	95.0%	62.6%	90.8%
Lowell	88.3%	70.9%	84.4%
Worcester	NA	74.0%	74.0%
TOTAL	85.8%	58.6%	79.6%

	ALUMNI RESIDENCY (Fall 2006)						
	Resident	Non- Resident	TOTAL				
Amherst Boston Dartmouth Lowell Worcester TOTAL	107,211 44,139 29,949 37,826 2,124 221,24 9	96,723 12,769 12,231 22,927 1,494 146,144	203,934 56,908 42,180 60,753 3,618 367,393				

ADMISSIONS (Fall 2006) Number of Incoming Matriculated Undergraduate St							
First-time Freshmen	Transfers	TOTAL					
4,190	1,073	5,263					
974	1,503	2,477					
1,592	440	2,032					
1,234	737	1,971					
NA	NA	NA					
7,990	3,753	11,743					
	er of Incom First-time Freshmen 4,190 974 1,592 1,234 NA	First-time Freshmen Transfers 4,190 1,073 974 1,503 1,592 440 1,234 737 NA NA	First-time Transfers TOTAL 4,190 1,073 5,263 974 1,503 2,477 1,592 440 2,032 1,234 737 1,971 NA NA NA				

tudents

ANNUAL STUDENTS COSTS (Fall 2006) Tuition & Mandatory Fees						
	Tuition & Mand Fees Resident	Tuition & Mand Fees Non-Res	Room & Board**	Total TớF and RớB Resident	Total TớF and RớB Non-Res	
<u>UNDERGRAI</u>	DUATE					
Amherst Boston Dartmouth Lowell	\$9,595 \$8,546 \$8,309 \$8,444	\$19,317 \$19,977 \$17,809 \$19,714	\$6,989 NA \$8,893 \$6,520	\$16,584 NA \$17,202 \$14,964	\$26,306 NA \$26,702 \$26,234	
<u>GRADUATE</u>						
Amherst Boston Dartmouth Lowell*	\$9,882 \$9,828 \$9,446 \$7,969	\$18,906 \$19,989 \$17,809 \$15,753	\$6,989 NA \$8,893 \$6,520	\$16,871 NA \$18,339 \$14,489	\$25,895 NA \$26,702 \$22,273	
Worcester Biomed Medical Nursing	\$6,582 \$14,062	\$13,798 NA	NA NA NA	NA NA NA	NA NA	
-Trad Path -GEP Path	\$8,350 \$22,508	\$15,566 \$32,980	NA NA	NA NA	NA NA	

* Per 9 credit load

** Includes Telecommunications Charges

DEGREES CONFERRED (2006-2007)

	Associate's/ Certificate	Bachelor's	Master's/ CAGS*	Doctorate/ MD	TOTAL
Amherst	70	4,038	1,189	253	5,550
Boston	140	1,606	686	21	2,453
Dartmouth	-	1,153	249	4	1,406
Lowell	29	1,294	480	93	1,896
Worcester	3	-	38	117	158
TOTAL	242	8,091	2,642	488	11,463

* CAGS = Certificate of Advanced Graduate Studies

FACTS 2006-2007

RESEARCH EXPENDITURES (FY 2006)

Amherst	\$140,184,000
Boston	\$22,347,000
Dartmouth	\$20,389,000
Lowell	\$29,383,000
Worcester	\$191,659,000
TOTAL	\$403,962,000

TECHNOLOGY COMMERCIALIZATION (FY 2006)

Invention Disclosures	
Licenses Completed	
License Revenue	

141 43 \$27,183,583

EMPLOYEES (Fall 2006 Headcount)							
		Faculty	Professional	Classified	TOTAL		
Amherst	full-time part-time	1,194 291	1,506 171	1,957 204	4,657		
	Total	1,485	1,677	2,161	5,323		
Boston	full-time	435	603	404	1,442		
	part-time	380	188	336	904		
	Total	815	791	740	2,346		
Dartmouth	full-time	359	335	364	1,058		
	part-time	225	55	12	292		
	Total	584	390	376	1,350		
Lowell	full-time	405	479	242	1,120		
	part-time	411	25	10	440		
	Total	816	504	252	1,572		
Worcester	full-time	939	2,540	1,243	4,722		
	part-time	119	163	282	564		
	Total	1,058	2,703	1,525	5,286		
System	full-time	0	294	18	312		
	part-time	2	42	6	5(
	Total	2	336	24	362		
TOTAL	full-time	3,332	5,757	4,228	13,317		
	part-time	1,428	644	850	2,922		
	Total	4,760	6,401	5,078	16,239		

BOARD OF TRUSTEES (as of September, 2006)

Alda Rego Weathers, Attleboro

CHANCELLORS

Jean F. MacCormack, Ed.D. David J. MacKenzie, J.D.

N. Dartmouth, MA 02747 One University Avenue

Karl E. White, Boston

John V. Lombardi, Ph.D.

UMass Amherst

413-545-2211

508-999-8004

Whitmore Building

UMass Dartmouth

Aaron Lazare, M.D.

Worcester, MA 01655

UMass Worcester 55 Lake Avenue North

508-856-8100

285 Old Westport Road

Amherst, MA 01003

OFFICERS of the UNIVERSITY

Stephen P. Tocco, Chairman, Reading Robert J. Manning, Vice Chairman, Swampscott President 617-287-7000 Robert K. Sheridan, J.D., Vice Chairman, Hingham Alfred J. Albano, Student, Worcester John A. Armstrong, Ph.D., Amherst Lawrence F. Boyle, J.D., Milton Jennifer C. Braceras, J.D., Concord Matthew E. Carlin, Sudbury Christine K. Cassel, M.D., Philadelphia, PA John A. DiBiaggio, D.D.S., Snowmass Village, CO Tamara E. Endich, Student, Dartmouth Ruben J. King-Shaw, Jr., Carlisle Aleksandar Kulenovic, Student, Boston Richard J. Lawton, J.D., North Easton Marisha W. Leiblum, Student, Amherst Kenneth A. MacAfee, II, D.M.D., Needham Heather M. Makrez, Student, Lowell Robert B. McCarthy, Watertown William T. O'Shea, Basking Ridge, NJ Janet D. Pearl, M.D., Wellesley

Jack M. Wilson, Ph.D.

James R. Julian, J.D. Executive Vice President 617-287-7000

Marcellette G. Williams, Ph.D. Senior VP, Academic & Student Affairs & International Relations 617-287-7137

Thomas J. Chmura VP, Economic Development 617-287-7191

David J. Gray VP, Information Services & Chief Information Officer CEO, UMass Online 617-287-7000 508-856-5203

Stephen W. Lenhardt

VP, Management &

617-287-7010

& Public Affairs

617-287-7149

617-287-7030

Fiscal Affairs/Treasurer

J. Keith Motley, Ph.D.

VP, Business, Marketing

Lawrence T. Bench, J.D.

Interim General Counsel



Amherst • Boston • Dartmouth • Lowell • Worcester

FACTS 2006-2007

Access To Excellence

Office of the President University of Massachusetts 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 617-287-7000 www.massachusetts.edu

CONTACT	WEBSITE	MAIN NUMBER	ADMISSIONS	PUBLIC AFFAIRS
Amherst	www.umass.edu	413-545-0111	413-545-0222	413-545-0444
Boston	www.umb.edu	617-287-5000	617-287-6100	617-287-5315
Dartmouth	www.umassd.edu	508-999-8000	508-999-8605	508-999-8765
Lowell	www.uml.edu	978-934-4000	978-934-3930	978-934-3220
Worcester	www.umassmed.edu	508-856-8989	508-856-2323	508-856-2000
UMassOnline	www.UMassOnline.net	508-856-5203	508-856-5203	508-856-1030

Michael F. Collins, M.D.

100 Morrissev Blvd.

Boston, MA 02125

UMass Boston

617-287-6800

UMass Lowell

978-934-2201

Lowell, MA 01854

Interim